Furthermore, amounts realized in the sale of a particular security may be affected by the relative quantity of the security
being sold.

In addition to its equity investments, Berkshire's obligations with respect to the 1% Senior Exchangeable
Notes are subject to equity price risks.  See Note 9 to the Consolidated Financial Statements for information regarding
the Exchange Notes.  As of year-end 1998 and 1997, the market price of Citigroup common stock far exceeded the
current exchange price of the Exchange Notes. Therefore, the fair values of the Exchange Notes are primarily subject
to equity price risk.

The table below summarizes Berkshire's equity price risks as of December 31, 1998 and 1997 and shows the
effects of a hypothetical 30% increase and a 30% decrease in market prices as of those dates.  The selected hypothetical
change does not reflect what could be considered the best or worst case scenarios. Indeed, results could be far worse
due both to the nature of equity markets and the aforementioned concentrations existing in Berkshire's investment
portfolio.

— (dollars in millions) —
Estimated Hypothetical

Fair Value after Percentage
Hypothetical Hypothetical Increase (Decrease) in

Fair Value Price Change Change in Prices Shareholders’ Equity
As of December 31, 1998
Equity securities * .....   $38,476 30% increase   $50,019 12.8

30% decrease   26,933 (12.8)

1% Senior Exchangeable Notes . . .   489 30% increase   636
30% decrease   342

As of December 31, 1997
Equity securities * .....   $37,528 30% increase   $48,786 22.9

30% decrease   26,270 (22.9)

1% Senior Exchangeable Notes . . .   780 30% increase   1,014
30% decrease   546

 Includes redeemable convertible preferred shares of investees in which the market prices of the common stock of the investees
  significantly exceeded the related conversion prices.
 Less than 1%

51

Management's Discussion (Continued)

Interest Rate Risk

This section discusses interest rate risks associated with Berkshire’s financial assets and liabilities, other than
those of its finance and financial products businesses, which are discussed later.  Berkshire's management prefers to